

Nos. 23-2192, 23-2194

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

JAMES SPRINGER,

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

MICHELLE LUJAN GRISHAM, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR, PATRICK ALLEN, AND
NEW MEXICO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,

Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New Mexico
(No. 1:23-cv-00781-KWR-LF) (Hon. Kea W. Riggs)

**MOTION OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS TO STAY PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Holly Agajanian

Chief General Counsel to Gov. Lujan Grisham

Kyle P. Duffy

Deputy General Counsel to Gov. Lujan Grisham

490 Old Santa Fe Trail, Suite 400

Santa Fe, NM 87501

Janet Carter

William J. Taylor, Jr.

Everytown Law

450 Lexington Ave, P.O. Box 4184

New York, NY 10163

(646) 324-8174

jcarter@everytown.org

Cody Rogers

Serpe Andrews

2540 El Paseo Road, Suite D

Las Cruces, NM 88001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND..... 1

JURISDICTION 5

LEGAL STANDARD 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Defendants Are Likely to Succeed on Appeal.....6

 A. The *Bruen* framework 7

 B. The PHO’s restriction on firearms in parks is constitutional..... 11

 1. There is a robust historical tradition of prohibiting firearms
 in parks..... 11

 2. Prohibitions on firearms in parks are analogous to historical
 prohibitions on firearms in public forums and in schools..... 17

 II. The Non-Merits Factors Favor a Stay 19

CONCLUSION21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amdor v. Lujan Grisham</i> , No. S-1-SC-40105	2
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	passim
<i>Baca v. Dep’t of Army</i> , 983 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2020)	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10, 16, 19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	16
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	5
<i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , Nos. 1:23-cv-01293 & 1:23-cv-01295 (consol.), 2023 WL 6381503 (D. Md. Sept. 29, 2023)	9, 12, 13, 15
<i>Lafave v. Cnty. of Fairfax</i> , No. 1:23-cv-01605 (E.D. Va. Jan. 24, 2024)	15
<i>LaFave v. Cnty. of Fairfax</i> , No. CL2021-01569, 2023 Va. Cir. LEXIS 203 (Fairfax Cnty. Cir. Ct. June 23, 2023)	12
<i>Lara v. Commissioner Pennsylvania Police</i> , --- F.4th ---, No. 21-1832, 2024 WL 189453 (3d Cir. Jan. 18, 2024)	9
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	20
<i>Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , No. 8:21-cv-01736, 2023 WL 4373260 (D. Md. July 6, 2023), <i>appeal</i> <i>docketed</i> , No. 23-1719 (4th Cir. July 10, 2023)	9, 12, 15

<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir.), <i>vacated pending reh’g en banc</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023)	9
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	passim
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	5
<i>Uniformed Fire Officers Ass’n v. De Blasio</i> , 973 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 69 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2023).....	14
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 63 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2023).....	12, 14
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>pet’n for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-683 (U.S. Dec. 21, 2023)	7, 10
<i>We the Patriots, Inc. v. Lujan Grisham</i> , No. 1:23-cv-00773 (D.N.M. Oct. 9, 2023).....	3

Statutes and Rules

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 12-10A-1 to -19	20
--	----

Historical Regulations

1786 Va. Acts 35, ch. 49	17
1869-70 Tenn. Pub. Acts 23-24, ch. 22	17
1871 Tex. Gen. Laws ch. 34 § 3.....	17
1883 Mo. Sess. Laws 76	18
1889 Ariz. Sess. Laws 17	18
1890 Okla. Terr. Stats, art. 47 (1893)	18
Collection of Statutes of the Parliament of England in Force in the State	

of North Carolina, ch. 3 (F. Martin Ed. 1792)	17
R.H. Clark, <i>The Code of the State of Georgia</i> (1873)	18

Other Authorities

Darrell A.H. Miller et al., <i>Technology, Tradition, and “The Terror of the People,”</i> Notre Dame L. Rev. (forthcoming 2023) (manuscript, at 20-23), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4521030	21
Nadav Shoked, <i>Property Law’s Search for a Public</i> , 97 Wash. U. L. Rev. 1517 (2020).	12
Paul M. Reeping et al., <i>The Effect of Gun-Free School Zones on Crimes Committed with a Firearm in Saint Louis, Missouri</i> , 100 J. Urban Health 1118 (2023), https://bit.ly/3Rwvwqd	20
Steven Barkan & Michael Rocque, <i>Crime Prevention: Programs, Policies, and Practices</i> (2021)	21
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , No. 20-843 (U.S. Nov. 3, 2021)	10

LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS

- Appendix A: Executive Order 2024-001: Renewing State of Public Health Emergency Due to Gun Violence (January 26, 2024)
- Appendix B: Amended Public Health Order Imposing Temporary Firearm Restrictions, Drug Monitoring, and Other Public Safety Measures (October 6, 2023) (Doc. 10-1)*
- Appendix C: Order Denying Plaintiffs’ Motion for Preliminary Injunction in *We the Patriots, Inc. v. Lujan Grisham*, No. 1:23-cv-00773-DHU-LF (October 11, 2023)
- Appendix D: Order Granting Part and Denying in Part Plaintiff’s Renewed Motion for Preliminary Injunction (December 5, 2023) (Doc. 19)
- Appendix E: Order Denying Defendants’ Request to Reconsider or Stay Preliminary Injunction (January 22, 2024) (Doc. 37)
- Appendix F: Table of Restrictions on Firearms in Parks (Doc. 21-1)
- Appendix G: Compilation of Restrictions on Firearms in Parks (Doc. 21-2)
- Appendix H: Compilation of Restrictions on Firearms in Places of Public Assembly or Gathering (Doc. 21-3)
